

No. 20-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AND THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA
22911

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 30, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>FERES</i> IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FTCA	5
A. The “Incident to Service” Exception Contravenes the Text of the FTCA.....	5
B. The History of the FTCA Demon- strates That It Does Not Bar Claims “Incident to Service”	10
II. THE SUPREME COURT’S JUSTIFI- CATIONS FOR THE <i>FERES</i> DOC- TRINE ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE STATUTORY TEXT AND RE- FLECT AN IMPROPER EFFORT TO SUBSTITUTE THE COURT’S JUDG- MENT FOR THAT OF CONGRESS....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Inter- state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	19
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	9
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....	3
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	11, 16
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	13
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013).....	3
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	9
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	14
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	5
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	9, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	15

Statutes and Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1287 (1946)	4, 10, 11
Pub. L. No. 79-601, title IV, 60 Stat. 846-47 (1946).....	17
S. Rep. No. 79-1400 (1946).....	4, 10, 11
86 Cong. Rec. 12,019 (1940).....	12
92 Cong. Rec. 10,093 (1946).....	5, 12, 13
10 U.S.C. § 2733a	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2, 6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1402	6
28 U.S.C. § 2401	6
28 U.S.C. § 2411	6
28 U.S.C. § 2412	6
28 U.S.C. § 2671	3, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2672	6
28 U.S.C. § 2673	6
28 U.S.C. § 2674	6, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2675	6
28 U.S.C. § 2676	6
28 U.S.C. § 2677	6
28 U.S.C. § 2678	6
28 U.S.C. § 2679	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	18

Articles and Other Authorities

John Astley, Note, <i>United States v. Johnson: Feres Doctrine Gets New Life and Continues to Grow</i> , 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 185 (1988).....	8
Kevin M. Lewis, Cong. Research Serv., R45732, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA): A Legal Overview</i> (2019).....	13
Ann-Marie Woods, Note, <i>A “More Searching Judicial Inquiry”: The Justiciability of Intramilitary Sexual Assault Claims</i> , 55 B.C. L. Rev. 1329 (2014)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Jonathan Turley, <i>Pax Militaris: The Feres Doctrine and the Retention of Sovereign Immunity in the Military System of Governance</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	8, 11
